

To be argued by:
Jason H. Berland, Esq.
15 minutes requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653841/2023

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

APPELLATE NO.:
2023-05964

KAROLINE MOLBERG as Executor of the ESTATE OF ERIK
MOLBERG, individually and derivatively on behalf of PHOENIX
HOLDCO LP, and BLUE BEAR LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

—against—

PHOENIX CAYMAN LTD. and VISHAL GARG,

Defendants-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Jason H. Berland
Nathan Schwartzberg
1/0 CAPITAL, LLC
1 World Trade Center, 85th Floor
New York, New York 10007
jason@onezerocapital.com
nathan@onezerocapital.com

November 8, 2024

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT7

 I. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Concedes That The Molberg Letter Was Not “From The Partnership,” As Was Contractually Required, And Instead Baselessly Contends That The Trial Court Appropriately Rendered The Molberg Letter Valid Because It Was “For The Benefit Of The Partnership”7

 II. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Fails To Identify Anything In The Molberg Letter That Could Have Led The Trial Court To Conclude That It Provides Notice Of A “Knowing, Willful, And Material Breach”12

 III. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Fails To Establish That Even If The Trial Court Could Have Properly Considered “Attendant Circumstances,” Such “Attendant Circumstances” Could Render The Molberg Letter A Valid Notice Pursuant To The LP Agreement17

CONCLUSION19

PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abax, Inc. v. Lehrer McGovern Bovis, Inc.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 92 (1st Dep’t 2004)	15
<i>Baker v. Norman</i> , 226 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep’t 1996)	15
<i>Black, et al. v. Phoenix Cayman Ltd., et al.</i> , Index No. 652460/2020	passim
<i>E. Empire Constr. Inc. v. Borough Constr. Grp. LLC</i> , 200 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2021)	8
<i>Filmtrucks, Inc. v. Express Industries and Terminal Corporation</i> , 127 A.D.2d 509	16
<i>Leitner v. BBG, Inc.</i> , Index No. 652263/2018, 2018 WL 3201910 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 29, 2018)	16
<i>Luxoticca Grp. S.p.A. v. Bausch & Lomb Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 545, 551 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	11
<i>Siegel v. Kentucky Fried Chicken of Long Island</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 792 (1986)	11
<i>Two Guys from Harrison-N.Y., Inc. v. S.F.R. Realty Assocs.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 396 (1984)	17
<i>Wender v. GA Global Mkts., LLC</i> , 147 A.D.3d 663 (1st Dep’t 2017)	10

Statutes

CPLR § 3211(a)(1)	1
CPLR § 3211(a)(7)	1
